POLICE AND FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF NEW JERSEY
August 08, 2022
ORDER OF BUSINESS

Notice of this meeting has been provided through the annual notice of the schedule of regular

meetings of the Board filed with and prominently posted in the offices of the Secretary of State. The
2022 annual meeting schedule was mailed to the Secretary of State, Star Ledger and the Trenton Times
on December 13, 2021.

DISCLOSURE OF THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT

(A) When necessary, the Board shall adopt Resolution A to go into closed session to consider
individuals’ disability applications, which states:

In accordance with the provisions of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-13, be it resolved
that the Board of Trustees go into closed session for purposes of discussing matters pertaining to
disability retirement which involves material involving personal medical and health records, data,
reports and recommendations relating to specific individuals, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(3). Those
matters are confidential unless expressly waived by the individual involved.

The actions taken during closed session relating to a disability retirement are anticipated to become
available to the public immediately at the conclusion of the meeting and will be posted on the Division
of Pensions and Benefits’ website within a reasonable time; however, personal information pertaining
to an individual shall be redacted from the minutes of such meeting and shall remain confidential until
after such time as the Board determines that the need of confidentiality no longer exists under state
and federal law, including the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA),
and the matters discussed can be disclosed.

(B) When necessary, the Board shall adopt Resolution B to go into executive session to
request/receive attorney-client advice from legal counsel, which states:

In accordance with the provisions of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-13, be it resolved
that the Board of Trustees go into closed session to discuss matters falling within the attorney client
privilege, and/or matters in which litigation is pending or anticipated, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(7).

The minutes of such meeting shall remain confidential until after such time as the Board determines
that the need of confidentiality no longer exists and the matters discussed can be disclosed and the
Board waives the attorney-client privilege.

OPEN SESSION

Called to Order: 10:01 AM Adjourned: 12:33 PM

Roll Call: Ed Donnelly, Matthew Lubin, Ray Heck, Bruce Polkowitz, James Kompany, Tim

Colacci, Nicola Trasente (via telecom, left at 11:59), John Glidden (via telecom), and
Marc Morgan

Absent: Susan Jacobucci, Ed Oatman, and John Megariotis

Also Present: Nels Lauritzen, Board Counsel; Robert Garrison, General Counsel, Gregory Petzold,

Executive Director; Mark Schafer; Chris DiGregorio; Lisa Pointer, Board Secretary;
Susan Barrett; Kendyl Burzachiello; Maria Rushinski-Hanley; Stefannie Koneski; Jared
Umstead; Trooper Ryan Sleva; Trooper Botti; Tim Prol, Esg.; Steven Kossup, Esq.;
Craig Gumpel, Esq.; Mike Bukosky, Esq.; John D. Feeley, Esq.; Peter Paris, Esq.;
Peter Andreyev (NJPBA); Ken Hawkins, Ralph Johnson (NJFOP); Lori Buckelew
(NJLM); Joseph Rovito; Jason Rigby; Lisa Rigby; Gabriel Lopez; Jeffrey Jannarone;




Elvis Morales; Oguz Ciftcibasi; Michael Appel; Michael Cleary; John E. Cunha; Joshua
Cunha; Andrew Verdon; Marissa Verdon; Sherri Jackson; Chris Ebert; Joseph
D’Agostino; Frank Johnson; Wesley H. Mann; Alvin Mann; Aaron Saunders; Pamela
Saunders; John Hollenback; William Guy; Khalif Boyer
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OPEN SESSION

Minutes

Minutes from the meeting of July 11, 2022
Approved

Executive Session Minutes from the meeting of July 11, 2022
Approved

OPEN SESSION

Miscellaneous Issues

B-1 Executive Director Report - Noted
a.) Investigative Unit Memo - Noted

B-2 CIlO - Acting CFO Report - Noted
a.) PFRSNJ Bills for August 8, 2022 - Approved

Trustee Morgan recused on the travel reimbursement bill.

B-3 Director of Legal Affairs Report
Noted
B-4 Aksia Contract - Approved

a.) Aksia Resolution - Approved

B-5 Request for excused absence from Trustee Edward Oatman
Approved

B-6 Request for excused absence from Trustee John Megariotis
Approved

B-7 Request for excused absence from Trustee Susan Jacobucci
Approved

OPEN SESSION

Retirement and Death Lists
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C-1 Active and Retired Death Lists
Approved

C-2 Retirement List
Approved

CLOSED SESSION

Ordinary Disability

Member's Name: Employer: Effective Option:

Date:

D-1 Rullo, David Montclair Township

Decision:

Reconsideration of an OAL Case
Approved

D-2 Monthly OD Grid

Boudaher, George; Bergen County;
effective 02/22;

Gaito Jr., Richard Daniel*; Cliffside
Park Borough; effective 10/20;
Perez, Erick*; Newark City; effective
09/22

(*with a 2 year re-examination)
Approved
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CLOSED SESSION

Accidental Disability

Effective Accident
Member's Name & No.: Employer: Date: Date: Decision:

E-1  Saunders, Aaron Dept. of Corrections 8/1/2021 9/16/2001 Chapter 157, World Trade Center
Tabled for IME clarification, continue
oD

E-2  Wheeler, Jonathan Newark City 10/1/2021 9/11/2001 Chapter 157, World Trade Center
Approved

E-3 Cunha, John Northern State Prison 711/2022 12/23/2020 Approved

E-4 Magazzu, Christian Galloway Township 1/1/2021 12/4/2018 Denied Accidental, Granted Ordinary

6/21/2020

E-5 Fava, Helman Passaic County 4/1/2022 5/23/2020 Denied Accidental, Granted Ordinary

E-6 Hollenback, John Clifton 7/1/2021 9/13/2001 Chapter 157, World Trade Center
Approved

E-7 Hernandez, Angel Newark City 8/1/2022 8/13/2020 Approved

E-8  Rigby, Jason Hammonton Town 7/1/2022 3/17/2021 Approved with 18 month re-eval

E-9 Rovito, Joseph North Hudson 3/1/2022 11/25/2020 Approved

Regional Fire and
Rescue

(Trustee Colacci recused.)
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Effective Accident
Member's Name & No.: Employer: Date: Date: Decision:
E-10 Lopez, Gabriel Newark City 8/1/2022 2/15/2020 Approved
(Vote: 5:4; Trustees Morgan, Heck,
Glidden and Polkowitz: Nae.)
E-11 Appel, Michael Edna Mahan 8/1/2021 3/30/2020 Approved
Correctional Facility
for Women
E-12 Mann, Wesley Paterson City 3/1/2022 2/4/2021 Approved
(Vote: 8:1; Trustee Morgan: Nae.)
E-13 Jones, Lakisha Passaic County 12/1/2021 9/15/2020 Approved
E-14 Finegan, Patrick Atlantic City 9/1/2021 6/25/2016 Approved
(Vote: 8:1; Trustee Morgan: Nae.)
E-15 Ledden, Michael Pleasantville City 6/1/2021 5/5/2019 Approved
E-16 Boyer, Khalif Newark City 9/1/2022 5/27/2016 Denied Accidental, Granted Ordinary
9/15/2018
E-17 Ciftcibasi, Oguz Bergen County 9/1/2021 3/11/2021 Denied Accidental, Granted Ordinary
11/26/2020
5/13/2018
3/4/2016
E-18 Morales, Elvis Passaic City 5/1/2022 10/30/2020 Approved with 18 month re-eval
E-19 Jackson, Sherri South Woods Prison 11/1/2019 8/29/2017 Approved

(Vote: 6:3; Trustees Morgan,
Polkowitz, and Kompany: Nae.)
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Effective Accident
Member's Name & No.: Employer: Date: Date: Decision:
E-20 Verdon, Andrew Wayne Township 8/1/2022 3/20/2020 Approved with 18 month re-eval
E-21 Hubbard, Gary Wooddridge Township ~ 2/1/2020 11/17/2018 1) Honorable Service - No
Forfeiture Approved
E-22 D'Agostino, Joseph Barnegat Township 2/1/2022 11/14/2020 Tabled per attorney request
E-23 Tennant, Brian Galloway Township 4/1/2022 1/16/2021 Approved
E-24 Jannarone, Jeffrey Rutgers University 9/1/2019 9/12/2001 Chapter 157, World Trade Center
Approved
E-25 Libetti, Brian Evesham Township 4/1/2022 3/23/2021 Denied Accidental, Granted Ordinary

(Trustee Morgan recused.)

OPEN SESSION

Retirement Issues

F-2+

Greene, William Department of Corrections - 1.) Honorable Service
2.) Service Retirement
Request for Postponement

Tabled

Guy, William Plainfield City - 1.) Honorable Service - No Forfeiture
2.) Service Retirement - Approved

(Retirement Bureau, Heath Benefits Department)

Arce, Orlando Newark City - 1.) Honorable Service - No Forfeiture
2.) Special Retirement - Approved

(Retirement Bureau, Heath Benefits Department)
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OPEN SESSION

Hearing Decision

G-1

G-2+

G-3

G-4

G-5+

Trotter, Matthew Gloucester Township - Initial Decision Summary Decision; Adopted the
ALJ affirming the Board's decision denying the petitioner's request to file for Accidental
Disability retirement benefits; Noted exceptions

Arzola, Americo Department of Corrections Vroom-Jones Farm - Initial Decision Adopted
the ALJ's decision denying Accidental Disability retirement benefits; Noted exceptions

(Nels Lauritzen recused.)

Matthews, Daniel Pemberton Township - Appellate Division Decisions The Court affirmed
the Board's decision denying Accidental Disability retirement benefits
Noted

Locane, David Mercer County - Initial Decision Adopted the ALJ's decision denying
petitioner's request to cancel his loan obligation

(Rob Garrison recused.)

Wilkins, Thomas Hamilton Township (Mercer) - Other
Denied

OPEN SESSION

Hearing Reguest

H-1

H-2+

Edwards, Tanisha Edna Mahan Correctional Facility for Women - Appeals the denial of
Accidental Disability retirement benefits

Approved

Prendeville, Jason Juv. Just. Comm./Medium Security Facility - Appeals the denial of
Accidental Disability retirement benefits

1.) Reconsideration - Denied

2.) Hearing Request - Approved

OPEN SESSION

Active Membership Issues
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J-1+

J-2

Mack, Corey; Renzetti, Joseph; Gaynor Jr., William J.; Sullivan, William; Ostrander,
Jerome; Stocker, Keri; Berlesky, Joseph; Musarra, Carmelo; lanella, Marc; Geraci, Michael;
Vass, Jessica; Richardson, Victoria; Catana, David; Brown, Dustin; Carson, Keith; Cox,
Paul; Roman, Axel; Walker, Paul; Roscoe, Robert; Barron, Sabrina; Strittmatter, John;
Lepenica, John; Fulse, Steven; Fabiano, Ronald; Barreto, Gilberto; Vest, Charles;
Giovannone, Pasquale; Abdullah, Agila; Logan, Gary; Quiles, Joseph; Sisnetsky, David;
Harris, Natarsha; Hawkins, Dana; Somma, Jeffrey; Studlack, Michael; Ripa, Eric; Mendoza,
Omar

Approved Vote: 7:1; Trustee Morgan: Nae.

Waring, Andrew Glen Ridge Borough - Request for Interfund Transfer
Approved (Enrollment Bureau)

OPEN SESSION

Informational Issues

L-1

L-2

L-3

L-4

L-5

Appellate Division Decisions Darlene Hyman vs PERS
Noted

Wire Transfers Non-Contributory Group Insurance Policy #14800 Benefit Claims for the
month of June, 2022

Noted

Appellate Division Decisions Stephen Stanziano vs PERS
Noted

Common Pension Fund D as of June 30, 2022
Noted

Trial Balance as of May 31, 2022
Noted

"+" Indicates personal appearance
"=" Indicates items not mailed
The next meeting of the Board will be held on September 12, 2022
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DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
DIVISION OF PENSIONS AND BENEFITS
BOARD LIST 1 FOR 08/08/2022
POLICE AND FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM
RUN-DATE: 08/04/2022
EFFECTIVE OPTION/ SERVICE MONTHLY RETIREMENT Police

NAME DATE ERI-CAT YRS-MOS ALLOWANCE CHAP TYPE EMPLOYER or Fire
ADIRATO, GIOVANNA 5/1/2022 MAX 20-03 $4,692.00 52 SERVICE ~ DELRAN TOWNSHIP P
BIANCHI, ANTHONY J 9/1/2022 MAX 20-01 $5,160.83 52 SERVICE ~ EVESHAM TOWNSHIP F
COCCHI, ROBERT W 9/1/2022 MAX 20-00 $3,745.33 52 SERVICE  MAGNOLIA BOROUGH P
CORTES, RUBEN 9/1/2022 MAX 21-00 $4,015.33 52 SERVICE ~ NJINSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY P
JAMES, BARBARA 9/1/2022 MAX 22-06 $3,946.00 428 SERVICE  MERCER COUNTY P
NICHOLS, GLENN F 8/1/2022 MAX 20-01 $4,046.49 52 SERVICE  MOUNT LAUREL FIRE DISTRICT 1 F
PLUM, MELISSA A 9/1/2022 MAX 20-00 $4,245.05 52 SERVICE  PLAINFIELD CITY P
RODRIQUEZ, JOSEPH J 8/1/2022 MAX 20-00 $3,824.89 52 SERVICE ~ GARDEN ST RECP & YOUTH CORR CTR P
THOMPSON, RAYMOND G 7/1/2022 MAX 22-03 $4,168.00 52 SERVICE  SOMERSET COUNTY_FINANCE OFFICE P
CAMPANA, MICHAEL D 10/1/2022 MAX 11-09 $1,906.08 428 DEFERRED WALL TOWNSHIP P
REILLY, KEVIN 8/1/2022 MAX 17-03 $3,839.39 428 DEFERRED RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE F
TESTA, FRANK A 9/1/2022 MAX 14-05 $2,051.93 428 DEFERRED NEWARK CITY P
ABDULWAHID, ISMAIL 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,205.76 SPECIAL  IRVINGTON TOWNSHIP F
ACCETTA, THOMAS J 9/1/2022 MAX 25-10 $6,250.48 SPECIAL ~ SUSSEX COUNTY P
ALBERTI, ADAM T 9/1/2022 MAX 26-01 $7,179.50 SPECIAL  PASSAIC CITY F
ALEXANDER, DONNA LYNN 8/1/2022 MAX 25-03 $6,152.75 SPECIAL  CORRECT-BAYSIDE STATE PRISON P
ASCIONE, SEAN 9/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $6,151.23 SPECIAL  MIDSTATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY P
BARONE, JOHN 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $7,487.35 SPECIAL  JERSEY CITY P
BARROS, JOSE 9/1/2022 MAX 25-08 $6,752.20 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY P
BARTOLOTTI, ANDREW J 8/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $10,701.60 SPECIAL  SUMMIT CITY P
BATTLE, GERALDINE C 8/1/2022 MAX 25-03 $4,877.55 SPECIAL  SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P
BERRIOS, RUTH M 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $5,926.91 SPECIAL  CAMDEN COUNTY REGIONAL POLICE P
BERRY, AVA D 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $5,543.77 SPECIAL  CAMDEN COUNTY REGIONAL POLICE P
BITTING, JEFFREY A 8/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,143.36 SPECIAL  SOUTHERN STATE CRRTNL FACILITY P
BORCHARD, CLAYTON J 8/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $7,771.39 SPECIAL  HACKENSACK CITY F
BORDEN, EUGENE R 8/1/2022 MAX 25-02 $4,932.51 SPECIAL  JUV.JUS.COMM./NJ TRAIN SC P
BROWN, ERIC 8/1/2022 MAX 27-04 $6,825.35 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY P
BROWN, SCOTT 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $7,418.01 SPECIAL  EAST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP P
BROWN, TYRONE 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,298.83 SPECIAL  IRVINGTON TOWNSHIP F
BURCH, CHRISTOPHER 9/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $5,150.69 SPECIAL  CAMDEN CO BD OF CHOSEN FRHLDRS P
CAMM, ADAM W 9/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $6,862.45 SPECIAL  CAMDEN CO BD OF CHOSEN FRHLDRS P
CASASANTA, PHILIP 8/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,813.43 SPECIAL  PASSAIC COUNTY P
CASTILLO, CARLOS 8/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $6,277.37 SPECIAL  JERSEY CITY P
CHANESKI, ROBERT F 9/1/2022 MAX 27-09 $8,839.34 SPECIAL  HOBOKEN CITY F
CIER, GEORGE ALEXANDER, JR 9/1/2022 MAX 26-07 $9,753.17 SPECIAL  PLAINSBORO TOWNSHIP P
COOK, JAMES 9/1/2022 MAX 31-09 $8,316.79 SPECIAL  LONG BRANCH CITY F
COURTER, DAVID 9/1/2022 MAX 28-05 $8,222.76 SPECIAL  ROSELAND BOROUGH P
COWAN, CRAIG L 8/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,019.21 SPECIAL  STATE PAROLE BOARD P
CRUISE, JOHN C 9/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $6,151.23 SPECIAL  MIDSTATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY P
DALY, SCOTTT 9/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $6,151.23 SPECIAL  DEPT OF CORRECTIONS P
DARCANGELO, ROBERT 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $5,818.07 SPECIAL  PLEASANTVILLE CITY P
DAVIS, JAMES C 8/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $4,756.49 SPECIAL  JUV.JUS.COMM./NJ TRAIN SC P
DELUTIO, MICHAEL 9/1/2022 MAX 28-08 $7,866.44 SPECIAL  NEW BRUNSWICK CITY F
DENSON, RHONDA 8/1/2022 MAX 31-10 $4,861.15 SPECIAL ~ ATLANTIC COUNTY P
DICKINSON, ROBERT 9/1/2022 MAX 25-04 $6,964.21 SPECIAL  STATE PAROLE BOARD P
DIETRICH, DEANNA 8/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,234.68 SPECIAL  MORRISTOWN TOWN P
DOBENS, IAN DAVID 8/1/2022 MAX 26-05 $7,058.86 SPECIAL  HIGHLANDS BOROUGH P
DOHN, GEORGE A 8/1/2022 MAX 30-00 $8,708.70 SPECIAL  BERKELEY TOWNSHIP MUNICIPAL BLD P
DOUGLAS, LEE, IlI 8/1/2022 MAX 26-00 $8,176.74 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY P
ESPORRIN, GARY M 8/1/2022 MAX 29-01 $6,858.59 SPECIAL  MONMOUTH COUNTY/HALL OF RECORDS P
EWING, MARK E, JR 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $5,580.18 SPECIAL  SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P
FANELLI, MICHAEL 9/1/2022 MAX 33-11 $9,401.46 SPECIAL  ELIZABETH CITY F
FICARRA, BRIAN GERARD 8/1/2022 MAX 26-10 $7,412.25 SPECIAL  HACKETTSTOWN TOWN P
FINGER, JAMES 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,143.36 SPECIAL  SOUTHERN STATE CRRTNL FACILITY P
FIORENTINO, MARK 8/1/2022 MAX 32-05 $7,553.32 SPECIAL  HAMMONTON TOWN P
FORD, JAMES E 9/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $6,404.84 SPECIAL  FLORENCE TOWNSHIP P
FRAMPTON, WILLIAM M 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $7,068.75 SPECIAL  CAMDEN COUNTY REGIONAL POLICE P
FRASIER, PATRICK 8/1/2022 MAX 28-05 $6,923.52 SPECIAL  MONTCLAIR TOWNSHIP F
FRIEL, JOSEPH M 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $8,185.45 SPECIAL  EVESHAM TOWNSHIP P
GAHM, JAMES R 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,578.94 SPECIAL  STATE PAROLE BOARD P




STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Page 2 of 3
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
DIVISION OF PENSIONS AND BENEFITS
BOARD LIST 1 FOR 08/08/2022
POLICE AND FIREMEN'S RETIREMENT SYSTEM
RUN-DATE: 08/04/2022
EFFECTIVE OPTION/ SERVICE MONTHLY RETIREMENT Police

NAME DATE ERI-CAT YRS-MOS ALLOWANCE CHAP TYPE EMPLOYER or Fire
GALBO, JAMES M 7/1/2022 MAX 30-11 $11,909.68 SPECIAL  SADDLE BROOK TOWNSHIP P
GALLOTTA, PIETRO 9/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $4,876.17 SPECIAL  CORRECTIONS-ADULT DIAG. & TREAT P
GARCIA, EDWARD A 9/1/2022 MAX 27-04 $5,336.60 SPECIAL  MERCER COUNTY P
GAREY, CHRISTOPHER 8/1/2022 MAX 28-00 $7,834.39 SPECIAL  ORANGE CITY P
GAUGHRAN, JAMES H 8/1/2022 MAX 28-03 $9,505.42 SPECIAL  NORTH BERGEN TOWNSHIP P
GEDDES, TIMOTHY 9/1/2022 MAX 25-08 $9,080.37 SPECIAL  ELIZABETH CITY P
GERRITY, BERNARD 9/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $6,975.98 SPECIAL  UNION COUNTY P
GIGANTE, MELISSA 9/1/2022 MAX 25-09 $7,655.70 SPECIAL  HOBOKEN CITY P
GILES, JAMIE C 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $4,933.71 SPECIAL  DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP P
GILLESPIE, JAMES B 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $5,698.11 SPECIAL  MAPLE SHADE TOWNSHIP P
GRAY, ROBERT E 9/1/2022 MAX 35-00 $7,983.34 SPECIAL  EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP P
HANLEY, JASON WILLIAM 10/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $7,314.12 SPECIAL  PLAINSBORO TOWNSHIP P
HARRIS, JESSIE O 7/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $5,730.54 SPECIAL  MIDDLESEX COUNTY P
HAZEKAMP, WAYDE 8/1/2022 MAX 28-00 $9,445.80 SPECIAL  JERSEY CITY P
HEMPHILL, ROBERT B 10/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $8,829.86 SPECIAL  GLOUCESTER COUNTY P
HERRERA, ANDY JOSEPH 8/1/2022 MAX 25-02 $6,159.11 SPECIAL  CORRECTIONS-ADULT DIAG. & TREAT P
HEYMANN, WILLIAM G 9/1/2022 MAX 34-11 $6,905.03 SPECIAL  ELIZABETH CITY P
HIGBEE, HERBERT D, IlI 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $4,976.50 SPECIAL  SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P
HOARN, KEVIN JOSEPH 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $7,682.63 SPECIAL  EWING TOWNSHIP P
HOFFMAN, GEOFFREY D 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $5,340.94 SPECIAL  HUMAN SERVICE POLICE P
JACKSON, TYRONE 8/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,951.96 SPECIAL  MORRISTOWN TOWN P
JAMES, KEITH A 7/1/2022 MAX 30-04 $5,862.78 SPECIAL  CAMDEN COUNTY REGIONAL POLICE P
JORDAN, LAURA ANN 9/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $6,676.45 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY P
JUTTNER, ANDREW J 9/1/2022 MAX 26-08 $7,831.99 SPECIAL  PLAINFIELD CITY F
KORMAN, JIM A 9/1/2022 MAX 25-04 $4,990.97 SPECIAL  SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P
KURYWCZAK, MICHAEL J 9/1/2022 MAX 25-08 $8,109.38 SPECIAL  ELIZABETH CITY P
LEACH, VICTORIA C 8/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,019.21 SPECIAL  STATE PAROLE BOARD P
LEONHARD, KEVIN C 9/1/2022 MAX 30-03 $9,328.20 SPECIAL  PASSAIC COUNTY P
LIBERTI, DANIEL 9/1/2022 MAX 32-08 $6,613.83 SPECIAL  NORTH HUDSON REG FIRE & RESCUE F
LOPEZ, GEORGE 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,971.46 SPECIAL  WEST ORANGE TOWNSHIP P
LOVITT, ROBERT T 9/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $7,419.65 SPECIAL  EAST JERSEY STATE PRISON P
MAFFEI, MICHAEL 7/1/2022 MAX 27-11 $6,904.84 SPECIAL  JERSEY CITY P
MAGLIO, BRIAN 9/1/2022 MAX 26-06 $8,214.59 SPECIAL  ROSELAND BOROUGH P
MALPICA, BETHZAIDA 8/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $4,978.73 SPECIAL  SOUTH WOODS PRISON-DEPT. OF COR P
MANCUSO, GERALD PATRICK, JR 9/1/2022 MAX 25-05 $6,803.83 SPECIAL  HOPATCONG BOROUGH P
MANN, ALVIN G, JR 8/1/2022 MAX 27-06 $6,870.59 SPECIAL  PASSAIC CITY F
MARONE, RACHELLE 8/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $6,514.27 SPECIAL  JUV. JUS. COMM/COMMUNITY PROG. P
MATHIS, CARNELL 8/1/2022 MAX 27-06 $6,240.14 SPECIAL  UNION COUNTY P
MCCARTHY, ROBERT 9/1/2022 MAX 26-01 $8,418.58 SPECIAL  EDGEWATER BOROUGH P
MCVEIGH, SHAWN MICHAEL 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,784.47 SPECIAL  MEDFORD TOWNSHIP P
MELNICK, MICHAEL A 9/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $6,151.23 SPECIAL  EDNA MAHAN CORR FAC FOR WOMEN P
MERCADANTE, JOSEPH 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $5,979.78 SPECIAL  OCEAN COUNTY P
MILLER, ADAM T 9/1/2022 MAX 25-03 $3,926.30 SPECIAL  CUMBERLAND COUNTY P
MILLER, GEORGE C, IV 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,161.77 SPECIAL  PERTH AMBOY CITY F
MITCHELL, DANIEL 7/1/2022 MAX 30-02 $8,634.26 SPECIAL  JERSEY CITY FIRE DEPT. F
MODICA, ANNA M 10/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $5,234.87 SPECIAL  ESSEX COUNTY P
MORGAN, CLARENCE 8/1/2022 MAX 25-07 $6,511.11 SPECIAL  MONMOUTH COUNTY/HALL OF RECORDS P
MORGAN, DONNA MARIE 8/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $9,176.93 SPECIAL  MONMOUTH COUNTY/HALL OF RECORDS P
MORRISON, WILLIAM L 9/1/2022 MAX 33-07 $8,267.46 SPECIAL  MONTCLAIR TOWNSHIP F
MURRAY, THOMAS ROBERT, IlI 8/1/2022 MAX 31-05 $8,806.59 SPECIAL  PRINCETON P
MUSANTE, ANTHONY F 8/1/2022 MAX 27-06 $9,309.60 SPECIAL  JERSEY CITY P
NALLY, EAMON 8/1/2022 MAX 29-04 $7,018.29 SPECIAL  JERSEY CITY P
NEWSCHWANDER, MATTHEW 9/1/2022 MAX 26-08 $7,503.97 SPECIAL  LONG HILL TOWNSHIP P
NIECZKOWSKI, STEFANIE A 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $7,673.24 SPECIAL  CLIFTON CITY P
ORCUTT, JOHN P 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $7,443.80 SPECIAL  EVESHAM TOWNSHIP F
PACILIO, THOMAS 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,795.31 SPECIAL  MONROE TOWNSHIP (GLOUCESTER) P
PADOVANO, FRANK JUDE 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $8,396.84 SPECIAL  WESTFIELD TOWN P
PARISI, TODD 9/1/2022 MAX 25-03 $6,070.25 SPECIAL  STATE PAROLE BOARD P
PUCHINSKY, TRAVIS 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,955.28 SPECIAL  UNION TOWNSHIP (UNION) F
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RAZZOLI, PAUL 9/1/2022 MAX 27-01 $8,131.83 SPECIAL  JERSEY CITY FIRE DEPT. F
REILLY, JOHN E 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,810.26 SPECIAL  ROCKAWAY TOWNSHIP P
RICCA, LOUIS 9/1/2022 MAX 27-02 $7,542.06 SPECIAL  NEWARK CITY P
RODRIGUEZ, JAVIER 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,302.17 SPECIAL  IRVINGTON TOWNSHIP F
ROTHROCK, GEOFFREY S 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $7,016.31 SPECIAL  FLORHAM PARK BOROUGH P
SANCHEZ, HUGO S 9/1/2022 MAX 28-00 $6,891.94 SPECIAL  WEST NEW YORK TOWN P
SCHRIVER, JAMES W 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $8,532.04 SPECIAL  GLOUCESTER TOWNSHIP P
SCURKO, PAUL 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,297.50 SPECIAL  IRVINGTON TOWNSHIP F
SHANNON, JOSEPH B 9/1/2022 MAX 33-01 $13,426.00 SPECIAL  EDISON TOWNSHIP P
SHAUGHNESSY, RICHARD J 9/1/2022 MAX 35-10 $9,707.34 SPECIAL  ELIZABETH CITY P
SHEPHERD, ROBERT D 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $7,914.41 SPECIAL  MIDDLE TOWNSHIP P
SMALL, TINA 9/1/2022 MAX 27-01 $7,817.36 SPECIAL  WOODBRIDGE TOWNSHIP P
SOVINEE, PATRICE M 8/1/2022 MAX 27-09 $7,920.97 SPECIAL  STATE PAROLE BOARD P
STEPHENS, JAMES 8/1/2022 MAX 27-00 $7,820.86 SPECIAL  STATE PAROLE BOARD P
STEWEN, KLAUS P 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $8,318.48 SPECIAL  MAHWAH TOWNSHIP P
STFURCY, GEORGE 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,297.50 SPECIAL  IRVINGTON TOWNSHIP F
STUART, KEITH A 9/1/2022 MAX 26-00 $7,845.36 SPECIAL  OCEAN COUNTY P
SULLIVAN, TIMOTHY M 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,056.23 SPECIAL  STATE PAROLE BOARD P
TOM, CHRISTOPHER 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $8,310.02 SPECIAL  ROCKAWAY TOWNSHIP P
TORRES, MORGAN 8/1/2022 MAX 28-05 $9,503.67 SPECIAL  JERSEY CITY P
TOSTI, THOMAS N 8/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $5,741.21 SPECIAL  NEWTON TOWN P
VERTICELLI, RICHARD J 8/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $9,391.45 SPECIAL  CAMDEN COUNTY REGIONAL POLICE P
WEISS, GEORGE F 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,297.50 SPECIAL  IRVINGTON TOWNSHIP F
WELCH, ROBERT 9/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $6,626.78 SPECIAL  WILLINGBORO TOWNSHIP P
WILLIAMS, THOMAS G 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $6,297.50 SPECIAL  IRVINGTON TOWNSHIP F
WILLIVER, THOMAS 9/1/2022 MAX 33-00 $10,562.22 SPECIAL  CHESTER TOWNSHIP P
WOLFSOHN, WILLIAM A, JR 9/1/2022 MAX 25-01 $11,271.84 SPECIAL  WOOD-RIDGE BOROUGH P
ZYCKOWSKI, WILLIAM G 9/1/2022 MAX 25-00 $5,935.58 SPECIAL  OCEAN COUNTY P
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